

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties
Union and ACLU of the District of Columbia in
Support of Respondents**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330
dcole@aclu.org

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN B. GANTS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jcalvo-friedman@aclu.org

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
SCOTT MICHELMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800
aspitzer@acludc.org
smichelman@acludc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Has Broad Authority To Conduct Investigations, Including of the President.	4
A. Congress’s Investigative Authority is Broad and Well-Established.	4
B. Congress’s Investigative Authority Has Long Been Understood To Apply to the Executive Branch, Including the President.....	7
II. Congress’s Authority to Investigate is Subject to Appropriate Constraints That Adequately Protect the Legitimate Interests of the President and Other Persons.	11
A. Congressional Investigations are Subject to Scope and Relevancy Limits, and May Be Required to Yield to Legitimate Privileges and Protected Interests.	12
B. The President and Other Executive Branch Officials Are Appropriately Protected by These Doctrines.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. The President’s Argument for Sweeping Immunity Lacks Any Justification and Would Endanger the Separation of Powers.	16
A. Under This Court’s Jurisprudence, the President’s Assertion of Immunity Requires a Justification He Has Not Provided.	17
B. The President’s Asserted Immunity Would Directly Undermine the Separation of Powers.	19
IV. The Subpoenas at Issue in This Case Are Well Within the Investigative Authority of the House of Representatives.	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	14
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	passim
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	passim
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	passim
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	17
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	18
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Company</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	21
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	28, 29
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	12, 22, 29
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 996 (1998)	30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	19
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	27
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19-20
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933)	28
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	10, 21, 26
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	27
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	23
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 148 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 461 (1998)	30
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6-7
<i>In re the Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. On Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	29
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	27
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. McSurely</i> , 473 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	passim
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	13, 23
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	passim
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961)	27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
3 Annals of Cong. (1792).....	8
5 Annals of Cong. (1796).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., <i>Introduction</i> to <i>Congress Investigates: 1792-1974</i> , at xi, xii (Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Bruns eds., 1975)	24
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Executive Privilege</i> and <i>Congressional Investigatory</i> <i>Power</i> , 47 Cal. L. Rev. 3 (1959).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>First Let Congress Do Its Job</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 26, 1999	25
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998)	23, 24, 25
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 691 (1926)	5-6
<i>Congress Steps Up Enron Probes</i> , CNN.com (Jan. 12, 2002, 9:17 AM)	7
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	19
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	6
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> (1799-1800)	21-22
2 Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1863)	20
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1881)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Charles Yancey (Jan. 6, 1816), in 11 <i>Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Ford ed. 1905).....	22
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1725 (1996).....	20
Michael A. Fitts, <i>The Legalization of the Presidency: A Twenty-Five Year Watergate Retrospective</i> , 43 <i>St. Louis Univ. Law J.</i> 725 (1999)	9
Neal Devins, <i>Congressional-Executive Information Access Disputes: A Modest Proposal—Do Nothing</i> , 48 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 109 (1996).....	14
Sewell Chan & Gretchen Morgenson, <i>Financial Panel Issues a Subpoena to Goldman Sachs</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 7, 2010.....	7
William P. Marshall, <i>The Limits on Congress’s Authority To Investigate the President</i> , 2004 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 781 (2004)	8, 24
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Congressional Government: A Study in American Politics</i> (1885)	22
